Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the profit attributable to equity holders of the Company by the
weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year, excluding treasury shares.

Earnings per share from operations are calculated as follows:

In thousands of US Dollars  2008 2007

Profit from continuing operations attributable to equity holders of the Company  (58 702) 5 611

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (thousands)   48 809 40 147

Weighted average number of share options (thousands)  733 705

Basic earnings per share for profit from continuing operations   (79.02) pence 7.00 pence

Diluted earnings per share for profit from continuing operations   (77.86) pence 6.88 pence

27.  Equity-settled Share Option Plan

The Group plan provides for a grant price equal to the average quoted market price of the Group’s shares on the
date of grant. The vesting period is generally 2 years. If the options remain unexercised after a period of 10
years from the date of grant, the options expire. Furthermore, options are forfeited if the employee leaves the
Group before the options vest. There are no performance conditions attached to these grants.

  2008 2007

Options

Weighted
average

exercise price,
US Dollar

Options

Weighted
average

exercise price,
US Dollar

Outstanding at the beginning of the period  720 000 0.98 720 000 0.98

Granted during the period  310 000 3.38 310 000 3.38

Exercised during the period  (298 000) 0.40 (298 000) 0.40

Outstanding at the end of the period 732 000 732 000 732 000 732 000

28. Significant Non-cash Investing and Financing Activities
Investing and financing transactions that did not require the use of cash and cash equivalents and were
excluded from the cash flow statement are related to acquisition of subsidiaries and are disclosed in Notes 7 and
21.

29. Contingencies, Commitments and Operating Risks

International Marketing & Sales Group Limited

 41

Legal proceedings. From time to time and in the normal course of business, claims against the Group are
received. On the basis of its own estimates and both internal and external professional advice, management is of